the amounts as of the closing date for the assets acquired. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed balance sheet assumes the acquisition
took place on September 30, 2003. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed statements of operations assumes the acquisition took place on
the first day of July 1, 2002. The unaudited pro forma information is presented for illustration purposes only in accordance with the assumptions
set forth below. This information is not necessarily indicative of the operational results or of the financial position that would have occurred if
the acquisition had been consummated on the dates indicated nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position of the
combined enterprise. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information does not reflect any adjustments to conform
accounting practices or to reflect any cost savings or other synergies anticipated as a result of the acquisition.

P-1

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

36

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands)

(Unaudited)

Cyberguard
Corporation

and Subsidiaries

SnapGear Inc

and Subsidiary

(a)

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,469 $ 603 $ (1,582) $ 14,490
Restricted cash 340 338 �  678
Accounts receivable, net 7,472 782 �  8,254
Inventories, net 342 1,973 �  2,315
Other current assets 894 �  �  894

Total current assets 24,517 3,696 (1,582) 26,631
Property and equipment, net 1,604 112 1,716
Capitalized software, net 189 189
Intangible assets 615 3,000 3,615
Other assets 130 �  130
Deferred tax asset, net 4,517 4,517
Goodwill �  7,049 7,049

Total assets $ 31,572 $ 3,808 $ 8,467 $ 43,847

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 1,153 $ 191 $ 219 $ 1,563
Deferred revenue 6,244 3,333 (2,554) 7,023
Litigation payable 3,000 �  3,000
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 3,159 450 800 4,409

Total current liabilities 13,556 3,974 (1,535) 15,995
Commitments and contingencies �  �  �  �
Shareholders� equity
Unearned restricted stock compensation �  �  (4,387) (4,387)
Common stock 218 3 (8) 229
Additional paid in capital 97,113 1,976 (1,976)

14,211 111,324
Accumulated deficit (79,382) (2,189) 2,189 (79,382)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 67 44 (44) 67

Total shareholders� equity (deficit) 18,016 (166) 10,001 27,851

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 31,572 $ 3,808 $ 8,467 $ 43,847

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

37

P-2

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

38

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations

Year ended June 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Year ended June 30, 2003

Cyberguard

Corporation

and
Subsidiaries

SnapGear
Inc

and

Subsidiary

(b)

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 22,632 $ 5,991 $ �  $ 28,623
Services 10,348 499 �  10,847

Total revenues 32,980 6,490 �  39,470

Cost of revenues:
Products 5,884 4,330 400 10,614
Services 2,687 160 �  2,847

Total cost of revenues 8,571 4,490 400 13,461

Gross profit 24,409 2,000 (400) 26,009

Operating expenses:
Research and development 5,941 1,142 �  7,083
Selling, general and administrative 14,947 1,815 3,690 20,452
Class action settlement 3,900 �  3,900

Total operating expenses 24,788 2,957 3,690 31,435

Operating loss (379) (957) (4,090) (5,426)

Other income/(expense):
Interest income, net 111 58 �  169
Loss on sale of assets (33) �  �  (33)
Other income/(expense): 205 (12) �  193

Total other income 283 46 �  329

Operating loss before income taxes (96) (911) (4,090) (5,097)

Income tax benefit 4,167 �  �  4,167

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

39

Net income (loss) $ 4,071 $ (911) $ (4,090) $ (930)

Basic earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.21 $ (0.04)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 19,856 20,985

Diluted earnings (loss) per common share $ 0.16 $ (0.04)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 24,893 20,985

P-3

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

40

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the three months ended September 30, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, 2003

Cyberguard

Corporation

and

Subsidiaries

SnapGear
Inc

and

Subsidiary

(b)

Proforma

Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Products $ 6,172 $ 1,235 $ �  $ 7,407
Services 2,848 578 �  3,426

Total revenues 9,020 1,813 �  10,833

Cost of revenues:
Products 1,619 1,226 100 2,970
Services 837 25 �  837

Total cost of revenues 2,456 1,251 100 3,807

Gross profit 6,564 562 (100) 7,026

Operating expenses:
Research and development 1,832 345 �  2,177
Selling, general and administrative 3,898 523 374 4,795

Total operating expensess 5,730 868 374 6,972

Operating income (loss) 834 (306) (474) 54

Other income/(expense):

Interest income/(expense), net 33 �  �  33

Other income/(expense): 25 4 �  29

Total other income/(expense) 58 4 �  62

Income (loss) before income taxes 892 (302) (474) 116

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

41

Income tax benefit 268 �  �  268

Net Income (loss) $ 1,160 $ (302) $ (474) $ 384

Basic earnings per common share $ 0.05 $ 0.02

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 21,312 22,793

Diluted earnings per common share $ 0.04 $ 0.01

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding 26,928 28,675

P-4

Edgar Filing: CYBERGUARD CORP - Form 8-K/A

42

Cyberguard Corporation and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(Amounts in thousands)

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements give effect to the acquisition of SnapGear, Inc. (�SnapGear�) by Cyberguard
using the purchase method of accounting.